
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114 
Email:  monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 3rd January 2018 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Friday, 5 January 2018 at 4.20 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Melissa Fisher 
 
Councillors Terry Hurn and Joyce Plummer 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
The following item is submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in accordance with 
Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason being to comply with the 
timescale set out in the Licensing Act 2003 for consideration of Temporary Event Notices served 
on the Council. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the last meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14th 
December 2017 for approval as a correct record. 

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 

 

3.   Licensing Hearing Procedure  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To advise the Licensing Sub-Committee of the Council’s Hearing Procedure to be used in 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

relation to hearings required under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Procedure is attached.  

Recommended - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

4.   Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing - Opium and Voodoo Lounge, 
Accrington  (Pages 11 - 56) 
 
To consider the Temporary Event Notices submitted under Section 100 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Willow 
Street, Accrington for events to take place during January 2018.  The Licensing Sub-
Committee is also asked to consider the subsequent objection submitted by the 
Lancashire Constabulary. 

Recommended - That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider the 
Temporary Event Notices submitted in respect of the 
Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Accrington and the 
subsequent objection submitted by the Lancashire 
Constabulary, and in accordance with Section 105(2) 
of the Licensing Act 2003, take such steps as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives set out in the report. 

 

 
 



 

 
138 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Thursday, 14th December, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Melissa Fisher (in the Chair), Councillors Terry Hurn and 

Joyce Plummer 
 

  

  

 
273 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

274 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

275 Minutes of  Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10th October 2017 
were submitted for approval as a correct record. 

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a  correct 
record. 

 
276 Licensing Hearing Procedure 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised of the Council’s Conduct of Hearings 
Procedure which was to be used in relation to hearings required under the Licensing Act 
2003.   

Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

277 Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing  -  Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Willow 
Street, Accrington 
 
In accordance with the Hyndburn Borough Council Policy on the Conduct of Hearings and 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Licensing Manager (Mrs. Wendy 
Peck) advised the Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for a review of the premises 
licence for the Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Willow Street, Accrington made by the 
Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services), Hyndburn Borough Council on behalf 
of the Licensing Authority in its role of responsible authority. 
 
It was considered that the application for review was a valid application in relation to the 
Licensing Objective ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’’.  The Licensing Manager submitted 
a report relating to the application which included the following Appendices:- 
 
Appendix 1  -  Current Licence 
Appendix 1a  -  Street Map Location 
Appendix 2  -  Review Application 
Appendix 3  -  Representation from Lancashire Constabulary in its capacity as  

responsible authority  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
139 

Appendix 3a  -  Further Email from Lancashire Constabulary 
 
A representation had been received in support of the application to review from the 
Responsible Authority (Lancashire Constabulary). 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, together with his representatives had been invited to attend 
the Hearing but neither he, nor the designated premises supervisor, were in attendance.  
There had been no response to correspondence sent. 
 
Police Sergeant Jason Middleton (Lancashire Constabulary) was present at the hearing 
and at the request of the Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee gave verbal evidence in 
support of the application for review.   
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for review and the 
representations received in writing and verbally made at the meeting, and prior to a formal 
decision being made, sought legal advice thereon. 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee:- 
 

Resolved - That in accordance with Section 52 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and after considering the representations made by 
the applicant as a  responsible authority and the 
representation made by the Lancashire Constabulary, 
the premises licence for the Opium and Voodoo 
Lounge, Accrington be revoked for the reasons outlined 
at the meeting and set out in the decision notice. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 4



 - 1 - 

 
 
 
 

COPY OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY’S                                     
‘CONDUCT OF HEARINGS PROCEDURES’ 

 
HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 

 
1. Application 

1.1 All hearings
[...]
nt 
notice).  

7 working days beginning with the day after the end of 
the period within which a chief officer of police may 
give a notice under section 104(2).  

12.  Section 120(7)(a) 
(determination of application 
for grant of personal licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 120(5).  

13.  Section 121(6)(a) 
(determination of application 
for the renewal of personal 
licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 121(3).  

14.  Section 124(4)(a) (convictions 
coming to light after grant or 
renewal of personal licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 124(3).  

15.  Section 167(5)(a) (review of 
premises licence following 
closure order).  

10 working days beginning with the day after the day 
the relevant licensing authority receives the notice 
given under section 165(4).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 - 1 - 

 
 
 

  

TITLE : LICENSING ACT 2003 DETERMINATION HEARING 
 Opium & Voodoo Lounge, Willow Street, Accrington 
  

TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
DATE/TIME: 
 

Friday 5th January 2018 

 QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Accrington 
  

Objection 
from : 

JASON MIDDLETON, LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY  

  

STATUS : FOR PUBLICATION TO PARTIES TO THE HEARING ONLY 
  

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

Hearing held under Section 105(2)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 following an 
objection from Sergeant Jason Middleton on behalf of the Lancashire 
Constabulary. 
 
 In relation to:- 
  
Temporary Event Notice(s) – Opium & Voodoo Lounge, Accrington 

 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the Temporary Event Notices (TEN) 

submitted by Mr Richard Stansfield and the subsequent objection submitted by Jason 
Middleton on behalf of the Lancashire Constabulary 

 
In accordance with Section 105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee must 
take such of the steps set out in the conclusion of the report as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
 
 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 On the 21st December 4 Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) under Section 100 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 were served upon Hyndburn Borough Council by Mr Richard 
Stansfield in respect of the premises known as Opium & Voodoo Lounge, Willow 
Street, Accrington for events to take place on: 

 
  6th and 7th January 2018 from 00.00 to 05.00 and 23.30 and 00.00 on 6th January and 

from 00.00 to 05.00 on 7th January.    
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.



 - 2 - 

 13th and 14th January:  From 00.00 to 0.500 and 23.30 to 00.00 on 13th January and 
from 00.00 to 00.500 on 14th January. 

 
 20th and 21st January:  From 00.00 to 05.00 and 23.30 to 00.00 on 20th January and 

from 00.00 to 05.00 on 21st January. 
 
 27th and 28th January:  From 00.00 to 05.00 and 23.30 and 00.00 on 27th January and 

from 00.00 to 05.00 on 28th January. 
 
 The TEN’s are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 The notice stated that during the requested times there would be regulated 

entertainment, the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment 
 
2.3 For members’ information the premises already has the benefit of a premises licence 

issued under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the licence is attached at Appendix 2.  
The premises licence permits regulated entertainment and the sale by retail of alcohol 
as set out below:- 

 

Activity Day Permitted Times 

Performance of Live 
Music 

Monday – Sunday 
 

12.00 – 05.00 

Playing of Recorded 
Music 

Monday – Sunday 
 
  

12.00 – 05.00 
 

Entertainment of a 
similar description 

Monday  - Sunday  12.00 – 05.00 

Performance of 
dance 

Monday - Sunday 12.00 – 05.00 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

Monday – Sunday  
 

23.00 – 05.00 
 

Supply of alcohol – 
consumption on and 
off the premise (j) 

 Monday – Sunday  23.00 – 05.00 

 
 
2.4       Members may recall that the premise licence was subject to a review hearing on 14th    

December 2017 following an application from the Executive Director of Legal and 
Democratic services, representing the Council in its role of responsible authority.  The 
premise licence was revoked, however members should be aware that the licence 
holder does have 21 days to appeal the decision following receipt of the decision 
notice, and during that time the premise licence can still be used. 

 
2.5 On the 15th December an email was sent to Richard Stansfield and cc’d to the licensing 

manager from Michael Cookson who holds the premise licence for Opium & Voodoo 
stating that the licence could not be used by Mr Cookson if he intended to carry out the 
drinks promotions that led to the revocation of the licence.  A copy of the email is 
attached at Appendix 3.   

 
2.6 The fact that the TEN’s have been submitted to eliminate the requirement to use the 

premise licence could indicate that the intention is to carry out the irresponsible drinks 
promotions which led to the revocation of the licence.  The premise is still advertising 
the ‘Limitless’ drinks promotions on Facebook. Members should be aware that the 
TEN’s would not be subject to any of the licensing conditions unless they are applied 
following a hearing.   

 
  
 

Page 12



 - 3 - 

 
 
 
3.0 Details of the objection 

 
On 27th December  2017 in accordance with Section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 as 
amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Jason Middleton on behalf 
of the Lancashire Constabulary submitted an objection to the TEN’s on the grounds of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
A copy of the objection is attached at Appendix 4.  

 
3.1 Legal background to Objection 
 
Under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Chief
[...]
omers 

  Ensuring that all staff are appropriately trained 

Page 14



 - 5 - 

  Ensuring that all staff involved in the management of the premises have the 
capability, responsibility and training to supervise other staff and to ensure that the 
premises are operated in such  a manner as to prevent crime and disorder   

  Employment of sufficient security staff where appropriate, controlling admission, 
monitoring capacity within the premises as a whole and in separate rooms/levels 
and patrolling the interior and exterior of the premises (any such staff must be 
licensed by the Security Industry Authority).  The Licensing Authority recognises 
that there is a greater need for security staff in some premises than in others.  For 
example there will be a greater need for security staff in a town centre nightclub 
than in a village pub. It will be for the applicant to consider the appropriate number 
of door staff required for the particular premises.  

  Ensuring that a register of door staff and their working times is maintained 

  Participation in Pub Watch, Best Bar None or other relevant schemes and using 
radio links/pages as a means of connecting to other licensed premises. 

  Use of plastic or polycarbonate glasses and bottles, where appropriate, or 
toughened glass. Applicants are advised that the Government believes that a risk-
based, rather than blanket, approach to requiring licensed premises to use safer 
alternatives is the best way to tackle the problem of glass-related injuries  

  Wherever possible, agreed protocols with police and other organisations and a 
commitment to co-operate and provide such evidence as the Police require. 

  Adopting the “Night Safe Initiative” and “Safer Clubbing Guide” as statements of 
best practice 

  Following the trade codes of practice, for example BBPA and Portman Group, and 
not carrying out any irresponsible drinks promotions  

  Providing a suitable environment for customers having regard to the activi
[...]

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence PL0289

ANNEXES  continued ...

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

(2) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph (1) -

(a) ’Duty’ is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979(6);
(b) ‘Permitted price’ is the price found by applying the formula -
      P = D + (D x V)

Where 
(i) P is the permitted price,
(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of the 
sale or supply of the alcohol, and
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol

(c) ’relevant person’ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence 
-

(i) The holder of the premises licence,
(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under        such a licence;

(d) ‘relevant person’ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises 
certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) ‘Valued added tax’ means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994

(3) Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) would (apart from this paragraph) 
not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price 
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

(4) 
(a) Sub-paragraph (2) below applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) 
on a day (‘the first day’) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (‘the second day’) as 
a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added t
[...]
hearing and any potential subsequent appeals. However, it’s apparent from 
social media that those responsible at the premises intend to continue to run a ‘Limitless’ drinks 
promotion during the period of the Temporary Event Notices. It appears this promotion will allow 
customers to drink as much alcohol as possible for a period of time therefore falling under the 
definition of an Irresponsible Drinks Promotion under the Mandatory Conditions. There is  evidence 
available that previously this promotion as resulted in a significant increase in incidents of crime & 
disorder.       
 
Of further concern is that there is information available that indicates the opening of the premises 
and the running of the mentioned drinks promotion is totally against the wishes of the premises 
licence holder. This total disregard of the premises licence holder wishes leads to obvious concerns 
regarding whether the licensing objectives would also be disregarded at the premises.   
   
If the premises was to be allowed to trade as per the Temporary Event Notice and therefore run the 
‘Limitless’ drinks promotion, Lancashire Police have serious concerns that the licensing objectives 
will be seriously undermined and therefore formally object to the application. 
 
Submitted for consideration 
 
Regards 

Page 55



 
 
PS 2659 Jason Middleton 
East Division Police Licensing 
01254 353625 (Clitheroe) 
01282 472035 (Burnley) 
jason.middleton@lancashire.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 56

mailto:jason.middleton@lancashire.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Licensing Hearing Procedure
	4. Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing - Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Accrington
	Opium and Voodoo Lounge (TENS) Appendix 1
	Opium and Voodoo Lounge (TENS) Appendix 2
	Opium and Voodoo Lounge (TENS) Appendix 3
	Opium and Voodoo Lounge (TENS) Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
146 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Friday, 5th January, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Melissa Fisher (in the Chair), Councillors Terry Hurn and 

Joyce Plummer 
 

Apologies  

  

 
290 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

291 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

292 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14th December 2017 
were submitted for approval as a correct record. 

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 
record. 

 
293 Licensing Hearing Procedure 

 
The Council’s Conduct of Hearings Procedure which was to be used in relation to hearings 
required under the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted. 

Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 

 
The following item was submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason being to 
comply with the timescale set out in the Licensing Act 2003 for consideration of temporary 
event notices serviced on the Council. 
 

294 Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing - Opium and Voodoo Lounge, Accrington 
 
In accordance with the Hyndburn Borough Council Policy on the Conduct of Hearings and 
Section 105(2)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Manager submitted a report 
relating to Temporary Event Notices served on the Council under Section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the Opium and Voodoo Lounge, 
Willow Street, Accrington for events to take place during January 2018.  A subsequent 
objection submitted by the Lancashire Constabulary was appended to the report, together 
with the temporary event notices and the existing premises licence.  A decision to revoke 
the existing premises licence had been made by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 14th 
December 2017 and the 21 days to appeal the decision following receipt of the decision 
notice supplied meant that the premises licence could still be used during that time.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
147 

Police Sergeant Jason Middleton indicated that following meaningful dialogue with the 
applicant in regard to Police concerns, Lancashire Constabulary wished to withdraw its 
objection to the granting of temporary event notices for the premises.   
 
The Solicitor to the Council indicated that although the withdrawal of the objection meant 
there was no case to be considered, it was felt that the seriousness of the recent revocation 
of the premises licence merited the need to clarify the position relating to marketing of 
drinks promotions and running of the premises.  Police Sergeant Middleton reported that 
the drinks promotion advertisement had been amended and this, together with the fact that 
there appeared to have been no recent incidents of crime and disorder at the premises 
indicated that management of the premises had improved.  The Police were satisfied that 
licensing objectives were no longer being undermined.  Copies of previous drinks promotion 
advertisements and the amended advertisement were circulated at the meeting for 
information. 
 
The applicant, together with his representative, had been invited to attend the meeting and 
in that respect the applicant (Richard Stansfield) and his Solicitor (Malcolm Ireland), 
together with the applicant’s brother (Daniel Stansfield) were in attendance. 
 
The Police were aware that licensing conditions were not included in temporary event 
notices and the applicant and his Solicitor gave assurances that the agreement with the 
Police would be abided by and that events would be operated in accordance with conditions 
applicable to new premises licences.  Police Sergeant Middleton indicated that the 
assurances given and the arrangements agreed with the applicant were acceptable.  The 
holder of the premises licence (Michael Cookson) had informed the Licensing Manager that 
he was happy for the applicant to use the licence provided no inappropriate drinks 
promotions took place. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee emphasised that due to the withdrawal of the objection 
received from Lancashire Constabulary, it had been clear there was no decision to be made 
by either the Sub-Committee or the Council in regard to the temporary event notices and 
that Police Sergeant Middleton, on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary, was satisfied with 
the assurances given by the applicant and his Solicitor in regard to the proposed drinks 
promotions and future management of the premises. 

Resolved - That the withdrawal of the objection submitted by 
Lancashire Constabulary in regard to temporary event 
notices for the premises known as the Opium and 
Voodoo Lounge, Willow Street, Accrington and the 
assurances given to the Police and the Licensing Sub-
Committee by the applicant and his Solicitor in relation 
to the marketing of drinks promotions and the running 
of the premises be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 
148 

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


